

No. 22-30333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for Louisiana,
Defendant-Appellant,

CLAY SCHEXNAYDER, et al.,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

EDWARD GALMON, SR., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for Louisiana,
Defendant-Appellant,

CLAY SCHEXNAYDER, et al.,
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Middle District of Louisiana
Case Nos. 3:22-cv-211, 3:22-cv-214
The Honorable Shelly D. Dick

Reply Brief for Appellants

(Counsel listed on next page)

RICHARD B. RAILE
KATHERINE L. MCKNIGHT
E. MARK BRADEN
RENEE M. KNUDSEN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 861-1711
Email: rraile@bakerlaw.com

MICHAEL W. MENGIS
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 1100
Houston, TX 77002

PATRICK T. LEWIS
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114

ERIKA DACKIN PROUTY
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
200 Civic Center Dr., Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215

*Attorneys for Clay Schexnayder and
Patrick Page Cortez*

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General
MORGAN BRUNGARD
Assistant Solicitor General
ANGELIQUE DUHON FREEL
CAREY TOM JONES
JEFFREY M. WALE
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

JASON B. TORCHINSKY
PHILLIP M. GORDON
EDWARD M. WENGER
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169

Attorneys for the State of Louisiana

PHILLIP J. STRACH
THOMAS A. FARR
ALYSSA M. RIGGINS
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200
Raleigh, NC 27612
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com

JOHN C. WALSH
SHOWS, CALI & WALSH, LLP
P.O. Box 4046
Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Attorneys for the Secretary of State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. There Is No Longer Any Threat of Irreparable Harm Pending Trial
 and Plaintiffs’ Motion For A Preliminary Injunction Is Moot 5

 II. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits ... 9

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown A Likelihood Of Success As To
 The Third *Gingles* Precondition..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show They Are likely To Establish
 A Private Right Of Action Under Section 2..... 20

 III. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Erroneously Provides
 Final Relief That Changes the Status Quo On A Provisional Basis.... 24

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Alabama State Conf. of NAACP,
141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021)..... 23

Alabama State Conf. NAACP v. Alabama,
949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 23

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....21, 22

Allen v. Milligan,
143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)..... 1, 2

AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)..... 24

Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan,
338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003) 6

Ardoin v. Robinson,
142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)..... 1, 5

Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment,
586 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Ark. 2022).....21, 23

Armour & Co. v. Wantock,
323 U.S. 126 (1944) 23

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1 (2009).....3, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18

Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
580 U.S. 178 (2017)..... 19

Blaylock v. Cheker Oil Co.,
547 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1976) 26

Brnovich v. DNC,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... 23

Canal Auth. of State of Florida v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) 6, 26, 29

Coastal Corp. v. Tex. Eastern Corp.,
869 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1989) 30

Cooper v. Harris,
581 U.S. 285 (2017).....4, 14, 17, 18

Covington v. North Carolina,
270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017)..... 11

Covington v. North Carolina,
316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)..... 10, 13, 18

Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Comm’n,
376 F.2d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004).....16, 18

Dollar Rent A Car of Washington, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
774 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 26

E. Jefferson Coal. For Leadership & Dev. v. Parish of Jefferson,
926 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1991) 16

Exhibitors Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.,
441 F.2d 560 (5th Cir. 1971) 25

Fairley v. Hattiesburg,
584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009) 14

FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC,
937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) 24

FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
648 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 26

Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.,
709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013) 11

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989)..... 19

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 15

Harris v. City of Houston,
151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998) 7

Indus. Bank of Washington v. Tobriner,
405 F.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 27

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 25

Litton Fin. Printing Div., a Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB,
501 U.S. 190 (1991)..... 7

Marilyn T., Inc. v. Evans,
803 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 7

Martinez v. Mathews,
544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 27

Matos ex rel. Matos v. Clinton Sch. Dist.,
367 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 7

Mayorkas v. Innovation L. Lab,
141 S. Ct. 2842 (2021)..... 8

McClelland v. Gronwaldt,
155 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 1998) 6

Mixon v. State of Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) 23

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... 22

Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York,
409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 27

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 17

North Carolina v. Covington,
137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)..... 10

PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth & W. R. Co.,
418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005) 20

Porter v. Lee,
328 U.S. 246 (1946)..... 27

Robinson v. Ardoin,
37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) 1

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)5, 6, 7, 27, 29

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... 21

Schrier v. Univ. of Co.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 27

Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Nat’l Marine Servs., Inc.,
820 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1987) 7

Slatery v. Adams & Boyle, P.C.,
141 S. Ct. 1262 (2021)..... 8

Stemple v. Bd. of Ed. of Prince George’s Cnty.,
623 F.2d 893 (4th Cir. 1980) 26

Texas v. Wellington Resources Corp.,
706 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1983) 28

Thomas v. Bryant,
919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019) 22

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....9, 10

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
143 S. Ct. 940 (2023) 23

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
 340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 8

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 6, 8, 25, 27

Washington Capitols Basketball Club, Inc. v. Barry,
 419 F.2d 472 (9th Cir. 1969) 26

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 6

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6, 8

Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Election Comm’n,
 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)..... 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2284 22

52 U.S.C. § 10302 21

52 U.S.C. § 10310 21

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 904 (10th ed. 2014) 27

S. REP. 97-417, 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177.....20, 22
